



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Approved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 05/14/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

All violations noted during previous related inspection(s) have been corrected.

Owner or Owner's Representative

Dawnielle Sweeney
Signature

Dawnielle Sweeney 5.14.26 Administrator
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Nicholas Wolden
1823 BAKER WAY
Kelso WA 98626
(360) 852-0966

Nicholas D. Wolden
Signature

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 05/13/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."

2 Open electrical terminations

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

(IFC 603.2.2, 2021)

3 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired, restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

Facility failed to provide a fire damper inspection report for all fire dampers throughout the building.

Fire damper report provided did not meet code requirements

4 Smoke Detector Sensitivity

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be performed.

(IFC 907.8.3 2012, 2015, 2018)



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 05/13/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 06/12/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Dawnelle Sweeney
Signature

Dawnelle Sweeney Executive Director
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Nicholas Wolden
1823 BAKER WAY
Kelso WA 98626
(360) 852-0966

Nicholas D. Wolden
Signature



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 04/03/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."

2 Open electrical terminations

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

(IFC 603.2.2, 2021)

Strain protection pulled out of plate warmer in kitchen exposing inner wires

3 Working Space and Clearance

Working space and clearances. Working space around electrical equipment shall be provided in accordance with Section 110.26 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated 1,000 volts or less, and Section 110.32 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated over 1,000 volts. The minimum required working space shall be not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the minimum working space shall be not less than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space.

(IFC 603.4, 2021)

Corrected

This document was prepared by Residential Care Services for the Locator website.



Washington State Patrol

Fire Protection Bureau

Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 04/03/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

4 Appliance Connection to Building Piping

Gas-fired commercial cooking appliances installed on casters and appliances that are moved for cleaning and sanitation purposes shall be connected to the piping system with an appliance connector listed as complying with ANSI Z21.69/CSA 6.16. The commercial cooking appliance connector installation shall be configured in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. Movement of appliances with casters shall be limited by a restraining device installed in accordance with the connector and appliance manufacturer's instructions.

(IFC 606.4 2021)

Corrected

5 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2021)

Corrected

6 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired, restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

Facility failed to provide a fire damper inspection report for all fire dampers throughout the building.

Fire damper report provided did not meet code requirements



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 04/03/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

7 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

Corrected

(IFC 903.5 2021)

8 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

Corrected

(IFC 904.13.5.2 2021)

9 Unobstructed and Unobscured

Portable fire extinguishers shall not be obstructed or obscured from view. In rooms or areas in which visual obstruction cannot be completely avoided, means shall be provided to indicate the locations of extinguishers.

Corrected

(IFC 906.6 2021)

10 Smoke Detector Sensitivity

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be performed.

Facility shall provide sensitivity testing of the smoke detectors

(IFC 907.8.3 2012, 2015, 2018)

DS



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 04/03/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

11 Securing Compressed Gas Containers, Cylinders and Tanks

Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be secured to prevent falling caused by contact, vibration or seismic activity. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be by one of the following methods:

1. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks to a fixed object with one or more restraints.
2. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks on a cart or other mobile device designed for the movement of compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks.
3. Nesting of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks at container filling or servicing facilities or in sellers' warehouses not open to the public. Nesting shall be allowed provided that the nested containers, cylinders or tanks, if dislodged, do not obstruct the required means of egress.
4. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks to or within a rack, framework, cabinet or similar assembly designed for such use.

Exception: Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks in the process of examination, filling, transport or servicing.

(IFC 5303.5.3 2021)

Corrected



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 04/03/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 05/03/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Dawnielle Sweeney
Signature

Dawnielle Sweeney, Executive Director
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Nicholas Wolden
1823 BAKER WAY
Kelso WA 98626
(360) 852-0966

Nicholas D. Wolden
Signature



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

1 Admin - (ITM) Inspection, Testing, & Maintenance

Any citation that requires inspection, testing, or maintenance (ITM) is required to have the testing completed, paper results delivered, and any deficiencies found during the ITM corrected before the citation is cleared."

2 Open electrical terminations

Open junction boxes and open-wiring splices shall be prohibited. Approved covers shall be provided for all switch and electrical outlet boxes.

(IFC 603.2.2, 2021)

Strain protection pulled out of plate warmer in kitchen exposing inner wires

Floor 1 dryer outlet missing electrical cover

3 Working Space and Clearance

Working space and clearances. Working space around electrical equipment shall be provided in accordance with Section 110.26 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated 1,000 volts or less, and Section 110.32 of NFPA 70 for electrical equipment rated over 1,000 volts. The minimum required working space shall be not less than 30 inches (762 mm) in width, 36 inches (914 mm) in depth and 78 inches (1981 mm) in height in front of electrical service equipment. Where the electrical service equipment is wider than 30 inches (762 mm), the minimum working space shall be not less than the width of the equipment. Storage of materials shall not be located within the designated working space.

(IFC 603.4, 2021)

Facility shall provide clearance around electrical panel (warming boxes in electrical room)



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

4 Appliance Connection to Building Piping

Gas-fired commercial cooking appliances installed on casters and appliances that are moved for cleaning and sanitation purposes shall be connected to the piping system with an appliance connector listed as complying with ANSI Z21.69/CSA 6.16. The commercial cooking appliance connector installation shall be configured in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. Movement of appliances with casters shall be limited by a restraining device installed in accordance with the connector and appliance manufacturer's instructions.

(IFC 606.4 2021)

Strain protection found disconnected in kitchen for range

5 Owner's Responsibility

The owner shall maintain an inventory of all required fire-resistance-rated construction, construction installed to resist the passage of smoke and the construction included in Sections 703 through 707 and Sections 602.4.1 and 602.4.2 of the International Building Code. Such construction shall be visually inspected by the owner annually and properly repaired, restored or replaced where damaged, altered, breached or penetrated. Records of inspections and repairs shall be maintained. Where concealed, such elements shall not be required to be visually inspected by the owner unless the concealed space is accessible by the removal or movement of a panel, access door, ceiling tile or similar movable entry to the space.

(IFC 701.6 2021)

Facility failed to provide annual inspection of fire resistance rated construction

The following areas found to have holes in rated construction
Laundry room hole in ceiling and wall floor 2
Maintenance office floor 2
Floor 1 laundry room hole in wall with non rated cover

6 Duct and Air Transfer Openings - Maintaining Protection

Dampers protecting ducts and air transfer openings shall be inspected and maintained in accordance with NFPA 80 and NFPA 105. Other products or materials used to protect the openings for ducts and air transfer openings shall be securely attached to or bonded to the construction containing the duct or air transfer opening, without visible openings through or into the cavity of the construction. Any damaged products or materials protecting duct and air transfer openings shall be repaired, restored or replaced.

(IFC 706.1 2018)

Facility failed to provide a fire damper inspection report for all fire dampers throughout the building.

Fire damper report provided did not meet code requirements



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

7 Testing and Maintenance

Sprinkler systems shall be tested and maintained in accordance with Section 901.

(IFC 903.5 2021)

Facility failed to provide the following reports

Quarter 1 and 4 of 2025 fire sprinkler inspection
3 year dry system trip test
Annual forward flow

Problems from the 04/01/2025 report are as follows:

Missing 200 degree heads from head box
Standard response sprinkler heads in quick response fire zone
20 year UL testing due
Missing trim on dry heads on patio
Missing head wrench for pendant heads

8 Extinguishing System Service

Automatic fire-extinguishing systems shall be serviced not less frequently than every six months and after activation of the system. Inspection shall be by qualified individuals, and a certificate of inspection shall be forwarded to the fire code official upon completion.

(IFC 904.13.5.2 2021)

Facility failed to provide semi annual hood system

9 Unobstructed and Unobscured

Portable fire extinguishers shall not be obstructed or obscured from view. In rooms or areas in which visual obstruction cannot be completely avoided, means shall be provided to indicate the locations of extinguishers.

(IFC 906.6 2021)

Type K fire extinguisher found blocked in kitchen

DS



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

10 Smoke Detector Sensitivity

Smoke detector sensitivity shall be checked within one year after installation and every alternate year thereafter. After the second calibration test, where sensitivity tests indicate that the detector has remained within its listed and marked sensitivity range (or 4-percent obscuration light grey smoke, if not marked), the length of time between calibration tests shall be permitted to be extended to a maximum of 5 years. Where the frequency is extended, records of detector-caused nuisance alarms and subsequent trends of these alarms shall be maintained. In zones or areas where nuisance alarms show any increase over the previous year, calibration tests shall be performed.

(IFC 907.8.3 2012, 2015, 2018)

Facility shall provide sensitivity testing of the smoke detectors

11 Securing Compressed Gas Containers, Cylinders and Tanks

Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be secured to prevent falling caused by contact, vibration or seismic activity. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks shall be by one of the following methods:

1. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks to a fixed object with one or more restraints.
2. Securing containers, cylinders and tanks on a cart or other mobile device designed for the movement of compressed gas containers, cylinders or tanks.
3. Nesting of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks at container filling or servicing facilities or in sellers' warehouses not open to the public. Nesting shall be allowed provided that the nested containers, cylinders or tanks, if dislodged, do not obstruct the required means of egress.
4. Securing of compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks to or within a rack, framework, cabinet or similar assembly designed for such use.

Exception: Compressed gas containers, cylinders and tanks in the process of examination, filling, transport or servicing.

(IFC 5303.5.3 2021)

Oxygen cylinders found unsecured in oxygen storage room floor 2



Washington State Patrol
Fire Protection Bureau
Phone: (360) 596-3900

Business Name	Centralia Point Assisted Living and Memory Care	Provider Number	2609
Address	2010 COOKS HILL RD ,	Approval Status	Disapproved
City, State, Zip	Centralia, WA	Facility Type	Residential Care

On 02/24/2026 the Office of the State Fire Marshal conducted an inspection at your facility.

Code Requirement

Statement of Violation

Next inspection scheduled on or after: 03/26/2026

Right of appeal. Any person may appeal any decision made by the Fire Protection Bureau in accordance with WAC 212-12.

Owner or Authorized Representative

Dawnielle Sweeney
Signature

Dawnielle Sweeney, Executive Director
Print Name and Title

Deputy State Fire Marshal Nicholas Wolden
1823 BAKER WAY
Kelso WA 98626
(360) 852-0966

Signature